During the year, Scottish Friendly entered into forward contracts to reduce exposure
to foreign currency movements in overseas bonds. None are held for speculative
purposes.

Further, a very small exposure to futures contracts were entered into during the
year for efficient portfolio management.

36. Transactions with Related Parties
 The aggregate premiums payable for the year by nine directors in respect of
Scottish Friendly’s products amounted to £55,912 (2021: £71,926).

At the year end, no director of Scottish Friendly had any beneficial interest in shares
of Scottish Friendly’s subsidiary companies.

37. Prior Period Adjustment
During the finalisation of the 2022 Accounts there have been three adjustments
identified in relation to errors which require the restatement of the 2021 Balance
Sheet and Technical Account.

The following table sets out the adjustment to Scottish Friendly’s balance sheet for
the year ended 31 December 2021:

35. Risk Management (cont)

159

Scottish Friendly Annual Report & Accounts 2022

Impact on the 2021
Balance Sheet

2021 as
previously

reported
£000

Adjustment
One

£000

Adjustment
Two

£000

Adjustment
Three
£000

2021
restated

£000

Assets held to cover
linked liabilities 2,340,346 - 501,485 - 2,841,831

Non-Profits Insurance
Contracts 651,061 - - 24,078 675,139

Investment Contracts 501,485 - (501,485) - -

Total Assets 5,212,373 - - 24,078 5,236,451

Fund for Future
Appropriations 226,293 (7,550) - - 218,743

Long Term Business
Provision:

With-Profit Insurance
Contract Liabilities 765,383 67,884 - - 833,267

Non-Profit Insurance
Contract Liabilities 896,118 20,497 - 24,078 940,693

Unit Linked Insurance
Contract Liabilities 288,413 69,112 - - 357,525

Investment Contract
Liabilities 2,897,362 (2,689,725) - - 207,637

Technical provision for
linked liabilities - 2,539,782 - - 2,539,782

Total Liabilities 5,212,373 - - 24,078 5,236,451

37. Prior Period Adjustment (cont)

160

Explanation of adjustment to the Technical Account for the year ended 31
December 2021:

Impact on the 2021
Technical Account

2021 as
previously

reported

Adjustment
One

£000

Adjustment
Two

£000

Adjustment
Three
£000

2021
restated

£000
Earned Premiums 155,442 33,063 - - 188,505

Unrealised Gains on
Investments 100,456 9,983 - - 110,439

Claims Incurred (236,072) (33,395) - - (269,467)

Change in other
Technical Provisions 219,018 (219,018) - - -

Change in Long-term
Business Provision - (80,303) - - (80,303)

Change in Technical
Provisions for Linked
Liabilities

- 310,203 - - 310,203

Transfer to the
Fund for Future
Appropriations

24,011 (1,231) - - 22,780

37. Prior Period Adjustment (cont)

161

Scottish Friendly Annual Report & Accounts 2022

37. Prior Period Adjustment (cont)
�Explanation of adjustment to the balance sheet for the year ended 31
December 2020:

Impact on the 2020
Balance Sheet

2020 as
previously

reported
£000

Adjustment
One

£000

Adjustment
Two

£000

Adjustment
Three
£000

2020
restated

£000
Assets held to cover
linked liabilities 2,230,570 - 491,502 - 2,722,072

Reinsurers’ share of
technical provisions

Non-Profits Insurance
Contracts 563,082 - - 12,121 575,203

Investment Contracts 491,502 (491,502) - -

Total Assets 5,007,546 - - - 5,007,546

Fund for Future
Appropriations 202,282 (6,318) - - 195,964

Long Term Business
Provision:

With-Profit Insurance
Contract Liabilities 816,030 69,863 - - 885,893

Non-Profit Insurance
Contract Liabilities 838,415 17,665 - 12,121 868,201

Unit Linked Insurance
Contract Liabilities 296,910 76,299 - - 373,209

Investment Contract
Liabilities 2,743,649 (2,555,259) - - 188,390

Technical provision for
linked liabilities - 2,397,750 - - 2,397,750

Total Liabilities 5,007,546 - - - 5,007,546

162

Adjustment One: Scottish Friendly has changed the measurement of investment
contract technical provisions to be based on the sum of the unit-linked liabilities
plus an additional amount representing the present value of excess of future
policy costs over future charges. This represents the correction of an error in the
accounting policy.

Following the technical review undertaken of this change, the group of products
currently classified as investment has been split into participating investment